

No. 19-767

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFF MANGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES FOR THE  
STATE OF MONTANA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
MATTHEW T. COCHENOUR  
Acting Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. STUART SEGREST  
Chief, Civil Bureau  
HANNAH E. TOKERUD  
Assistant Attorney General  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 444-2026  
mcochenour2@mt.gov  
*Counsel for Respondents*

April 27, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 4

I. Montana’s “Electioneering Communication” Statute, and the Different Disclosure Requirements for Incidental Committees and Independent Committees . . . . . 4

II. Petitioner’s Challenge to Montana’s Electioneering Communication Statute . . . . 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . 18

I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Issues Raised in the Petition . . . . . 18

II. There Is No Circuit Split Because Lower Courts Agree on the Standard of Review for Disclosure Laws like Montana’s and No Circuit Has Adopted NAGR’s Proposed Bright-Line Major-Purpose Rule . . . . . 21

III. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied Exacting Scrutiny . . . . . 31

A. Montana’s Disclosure Provision Meets Exacting Scrutiny. . . . . 31

B. Montana’s Disclosure Provision Is Narrower than NAGR Represents . . . . 34

CONCLUSION. . . . . 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . . . . .	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13, 21, 29
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 916 (Jan. 14, 2019) . . . . .	6

<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	17, 22, 32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v.</i> <i>Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22
<i>Montanans for Community Development v.</i> <i>Mangan</i> , 735 F. App’x 280 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	2, 10, 27
<i>Montanans for Community Development v.</i> <i>Mangan</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1165 (2019) . . . . .	2
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22, 26
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Murry</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Mont. 2013) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11, 27
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Motl</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mont. 2016) . . . . .	11, 27
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	22, 28, 29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	32
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23, 26
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Federal</i> <i>Election Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	33

<i>SpeechNow.org v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass'n of Washington</i> , 341 P.3d 953 (Wash. 2015) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22, 28
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22

## STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30104(e)(1) . . . . .	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f) . . . . .	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(C) . . . . .	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(16) . . . . .	4, 27
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(16)(a) . . . . .	5, 35
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(16)(b) . . . . .	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(23) . . . . .	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(24) . . . . .	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(31) . . . . .	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(31)(b) . . . . .	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(31)(d) . . . . .	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-103 . . . . .	10

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-128. . . . . 10  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-229. . . . . 9  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-232. . . . . 9  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-232(1) . . . . . 10  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-232(4) . . . . . 10

**RULES**

Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.605(3) . . . . . 5  
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.605(3)(a) . . . . . 35  
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . . 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FEC Form 9 for Electioneering Communications,  
available at: <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm9.pdf> . . . . . 9, 20  
<https://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/2010-constituents-per-state-legislative-district.aspx> . . . . . 6
